Under IAS 16, the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment includes the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling
and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located, the obligation for which an entity incurs either when the
item is acquired or as a consequence of having used the item during a particular period for purposes other than to produce
inventories during that period.

IFRS 1 provides an exemption for changes that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. A decommissioning liability is
measured in accordance with IAS 37 at the date of transition to IFRS, and an estimate of the amount to include in the cost
of the asset when the liability first arose is made at the date of transition to IFRS.

5.2 Estimates
The estimates are consistent with those made for and reflect conditions as at 1 January 2013 and at 31 December, 2013 in
accordance with local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

Notes   Heliocentris  61

5.3 Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2013 (date of transition to IFRS):

Note Local GAAP
as at

1 January 2013

Anpassung an
IFRS

IFRS
as at

1 January 2013
EUR EUR EUR

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment D, K 608,794.71 57,334.76 666,129.47
Intangible assets A 2,580,772.09 1,359,751.68 3,940,523.77

Goodwill B,C 2,122,675.55 0.00 2,122,675.55

Current assets
Inventories 1,521,853.17 0.00 1,521,853.17

Trade and other receivables 2,674,198.52 0.00 2,674,198.52

Available-for-sale securities F 251,017.22 114,790.19 365,807.41

Prepaid expenses 102,429.75 0.00 102,429.75

Cash and cash equivalents 2,074,332.52 0.00 2,074,332.52

Total assets 11,936,073.53 1,531,876.63 13,467,950.16

Liabilities and net assets attributable to parent

Non-current liabilities

Provisions K 0.00 70,282.72 70,282.72
Obligations under finance leases D 0.00 3,334.30 3,334.30

Deferred income from government grants I 0.00 45,318.08 45,318.08

Other liabilities G 0.00 69,876.05 69,876.05

Current liabilities
Provisions 1,413,396.93 0.00 1,413,396.93
Trade and other payables 1,027,384.66 0.00 1,027,384.66

Obligations under finance leases D 0.00 1,501.49 1,501.49
Deferred income from government grants I 0.00 44,624.02 44,624.02
Other liabilities 820,655.90 0.00 820,655.90

Total liabilities 3,261,437.49 234,936.66 3,496,374.15

Equity
Share capital 6,625,061.00 0.00 6,625,061.00
Capital reserve 25,840,048.60 0.00 25,840,048.60
Other capital reserve H -749,993.81 229,589.97 -520,403.84
Available-for-sale reserve F,E 0.00 80,152.25 80,152.25
Foreign currency translation reserve J -43,926.04 43,926.04 0.00
Accumulated deficit A,B,C,D,E,G,H,I,J,K -22,996,553.71 943,271.71 -22,053,282.00

Total equity attributable to parent 8,674,636.04 1,296,939.97 9,971,576.01

Total liabilities and equity attributable to parent 11,936,073.53 1,531,876.63 13,467,950.16

62  Heliocentris  Notes

5.4 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2013:
Note Local GAAP

as at
1 January 2013

Anpassung an
IFRS

IFRS
as at

1 January 2013
EUR EUR EUR

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment D, K 728,785.58 44,060.08 772,845.66
Intangible assets A 4,265,892.22 2,174,800.78 6,440,693.00

Goodwill B,C 1,885,051.40 237,624.15 2,122,675.55

Investments 50,337.70 0.00 50,337.70

Current assets
Inventories 1,655,126.33 0.00 1,655,126.33

Trade and other receivables 2,140,505.29 0.00 2,140,505.29

Prepaid expenses L 129,768.72 74,970.00 204,738.72

Cash and cash equivalents 1,428,913.06 0.00 1,428,913.06

Total assets 12,284,380.30 2,531,455.01 14,815,835.31

Liabilities and net assets attributable to parent

Non-current liabilities

Provisions K 0.00 76,383.26 76,383.26
Obligations under finance leases D 0.00 1,674.60 1,674.60

Deferred income from government grants I 0.00 24,159.30 24,159.30

Other liabilities G 29,954.69 106,239.95 136,194.64

Current liabilities
Provisions 2,509,787.85 0.00 2,509,787.85
Trade and other payables 630,154.76 0.00 630,154.76

Obligations under finance leases D 0.00 1,659.71 1,659.71
Deferred income from government grants I 0.00 27,955.13 27,955.13
Prepaid expenses 117,174.29 0.00 117,174.29
Other liabilities 533,795.10 0.00 533,795.10

Total liabilities 3,820,866.69 238,071.95 4,058,938.64

Equity
Share capital 8,650,218.00 0.00 8,650,218.00
Capital reserve L 35,965,833.60 -181,072.63 35,784,760.97
Other capital reserve H -749,993.81 402,368.44 -347,625.37
Available-for-sale reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00
Foreign currency translation reserve J -66,721.27 43,926.04 -22,795.23
Accumulated deficit A,B,C,D,E,G,H,I,J,K -22,996,553.71 943,271.71 -22,053,282.00
Current period result A,B,C,D,E,G,H,I,K,L -12,339,269.20 1,084,889.50 -11,254,379.70

Total equity attributable to parent 8,463,513.61 2,293,383.06 10,756,896.67

Total liabilities and equity attributable to parent 12,284,380.30 2,531,455.01 14,815,835.31

Notes   Heliocentris  63

5.5 Reconciliation of statement of profit or
 loss for the year ended 31 December 2013: Local GAAP

for the year ended
 31 December

2013

IFRS Adjustment IFRS für das
for the year ended

 31 December
2013

EUR EUR EUR

Sale of goods 4,399,484.36 0.00 4,399,484.36
Rendering of services 527,855.15 0.00 527,855.15

Net sales 4,927,339.51 0.00 4,927,339.51

Cost of sales H -6,612,834.56 -19,447.97 -6,632,282.53

Gross profit -1,685,495.05 -19,447.97 -1,704,943.02

General and administrative D, G, H, L -4,130,978.80 227,597.77 -3,903,381.03

Sales and marketing H -4,416,890.48 -46,810.23 -4,463,700.71

Research and development A, H -2,056,556.98 838,831.35 -1,217,725.63
Other operating income I 685,006.07 -9,061.80 675,944.27
Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs
of intangible and tangible assets

A, B, C, D,
I, K

-725,440.39 213,188.24 -512,252.15

Other interest and similar income 2,701.89 0.00 2,701.89
Finance cost and similar expense D -11,615.46 -6,519.06 -18,134.52

Profit (loss) before tax -12,339,269.20 1,197,778.30 -11,141,490.90

Income tax E 0.00 -112,888.80 -112,888.80
Profit (loss) for the year -12,339,269.20 1,084,889.50 -11,254,379.70

Other comprehensive income

Items which may be subsequently reclassified
to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations J -66,721.27 43,926.04 -22,795.23

Reclassification adjustment
Net (loss)/gain on available-for-sale financial assets  F 0.00 -114,790.19 -114,790.19
Income tax effect E 0.00 34,637.94 34,637.94

-80,152.25 -80,152.25
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -66,721.27 -36,226.21 -102,947.48

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -12,405,990.47 1,048,663.29 -11,357,327.18

Profit (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent -12,339,269.20 1,084,889.50 -11,254,379,70

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent -12,405,990.47 1,048,663.29 -11,357,327.18

Earnings per share

Basic, profit (loss) for the year attibutable to equity
holders of the parent

-1.23

64  Heliocentris  Notes

5.6 Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2012
 and total comprehensive net income for the year ended 31 December 2012

A. Internally generated intangible assets
Under Local GAAP the Company did not capitalize overhead expenditure that can be directly attributed to in-
ternally generated development costs. In accordance with IAS 38.67 the Company capitalized those overhead
expenditure that can be directly attributed to preparing the assets for use. Selling, administrative and other